County Council Of Howard County, Maryland

2016 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 1

Resolution No 5 Z‘ -2016

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION pursuant to Sections 16.301 and 16.200(a) of the Howard County Code, granting
a variance for government uses from certain setbacks for the construction of parking spaces,
parking access, and sidewalks at the Howard County Library System Elkridge Branch and
50+ Center to be located along Washington Boulevard, U.S. Route 1.

Introduced and read first time &‘B/\Aﬁ L{ 2016.
By order

Read for a second time at a public hearing on Q\\@\J ! % 2016.
By orderO‘%f) (/C,@\‘J&é/ W@LA

Jess(lca Feldmark, Administrator

Jessi€a Feldmark, Administrator

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted@pted with amendments___, Failed___, Withdrawn___, by the County Council

n MO..AAG Z—— ,2016.
Certified ByO Dﬁé/

Jesswg/l‘('dmark Administrator

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.
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WHEREAS, Section 16.200(a) and Section 16.301 of the Howard County Code
provides that variances for governmental uses from the strict application of the Zoning
Regulations are granted by the County Council by Resolution following a public hearing;

and

WHEREAS, the County has proposed to construct the Howard County Library
System Elkridge Branch and 50+ Center (the “Project”) on County Property located
along Washington Boulevard, U.S. Route 1, (the “County Property”); and

WHEREAS, the southern boundary of the Property that borders property owned
by Verizon is zoned R-12 (Residential: Single) District which imposes a 20-foot use

setback and a 7.5-foot structure setback; and

WHEREAS, the County proposes to establish 3-foot setbacks to allow for the

construction of parking spaces and sidewalks, as shown in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the western boundary of the Property that borders property owned
by Verizon is zoned B-1 (Business: Local) District and requires a 30-foot structure and

use setback; and

WHEREAS, the County proposes to reduce the 30-foot structure and use setback
to 3-feet to allow for the construction of parking access at the side of the proposed library

and senior center building, as shown in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the County Council finds that the proposed variance from the
setback requirements of the R-12 (Residential: Single) District along the southern side of
the Property and the B-1 (Business: Local) District along the western side of the property
for this governmental purpose is within the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations

and is in the public interest.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard
County, Maryland this Z: day of WM , 2016 that, for the construction of
parking spaces, parking access, and sidewalks Qhe Howard County Library System

Elkridge Branch and 50+ Center , as shown in the attached Exhibit A, it grants a variance

from:

1. The 20-foot use setback and the 7.5-foot structure setback requirements of the R-12
(Residential: Single) District along the southern side of the Property; and

2. The 30-foot structure and use setback requirements of the B-1 (Business: Local)

District along the western side of the property.
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